
Index#: 9

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 1/1/2023

Residential Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $28.00 $30.00 $32.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.043307 $0.045317 $0.047434

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.007543 $0.009052 $0.010925

Total Energy $0.050850 $0.054369 $0.058359

Generation Demand - Summer $/kW $3.58 $4.07 $4.51

Delivery Demand - Summer $/kW $2.42 $2.93 $3.49

Total Demand - Summer $6.00 $7.00 $8.00

Generation Demand - Non Summer $/kW $1.79 $1.74 $1.69

Delivery Demand - Non Summer $/kW $1.21 $1.26 $1.31

Total Demand - Non Summer $3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Non-Domestic Annual Service Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Year $252.00 $252.00 $252.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.058635 $0.055634 $0.055153

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.016856 $0.030768 $0.042624

Total Energy $0.075491 $0.086402 $0.097777

General Service Small Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $36.00 $37.00 $38.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.048664 $0.048566 $0.048545

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.011775 $0.013814 $0.016272

Total Energy $0.060439 $0.062380 $0.064817

Generation Demand - Summer $/kW $3.48 $3.95 $4.37

Delivery Demand - Summer $/kW $2.52 $3.05 $3.63

Total Demand - Summer $6.00 $7.00 $8.00

Generation Demand - Non Summer $/kW $1.74 $1.69 $1.64

Delivery Demand - Non Summer $/kW $1.26 $1.31 $1.36

Total Demand - Non Summer $3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026

Approved or Adopted by Midwest Energy, Inc. Board of Directors: 11/17/2025



Index#: 10

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 1/1/2023

Recreational Facility Lighting Service Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

Energy Charge On-Peak $/kWh $0.281416 $0.255299 $0.229350

Energy Charge Delivery On-Peak $/kWh $0.220068 $0.247215 $0.274674

Total Energy On-Peak $0.501484 $0.502514 $0.504023

Energy Charge Off-Peak $/kWh $0.015476 $0.015155 $0.014938

Energy Charge Delivery Off-Peak $/kWh $0.036008 $0.037359 $0.039085

Total Energy Off-Peak $0.051484 $0.052514 $0.054023

Generation Demand $/kW $0.51 $0.52 $0.52

Delivery Demand $/kW $0.99 $0.98 $0.98

Total Demand $1.50 $1.50 $1.50

Service to  Schools - W System Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.035633 $0.036276 $0.037236

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.005900 $0.008451 $0.011152

Total Energy $0.041533 $0.044727 $0.048388

Generation Demand $/kW $5.43 $5.52 $5.59

Delivery Demand $/kW $4.07 $3.98 $3.91

Total Demand $9.50 $9.50 $9.50

General Service Medium Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.046167 $0.046176 $0.046553

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.003262 $0.002729 $0.002299

Total Energy $0.049429 $0.048905 $0.048851

Generation Demand $/kW $5.46 $5.15 $4.81

Delivery Demand $/kW $4.04 $4.35 $4.69

Total Demand $9.50 $9.50 $9.50

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026

Approved or Adopted by Midwest Energy, Inc. Board of Directors: 11/17/2025



Index#: 11

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 1/1/2023

General Service Large Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.030500 $0.032261 $0.034452

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.003641 $0.005342 $0.007084

Total Energy $0.034141 $0.037603 $0.041535

Generation Demand $/kW $8.33 $8.43 $8.48

Delivery Demand $/kW $3.67 $3.57 $3.52

Total Demand $12.00 $12.00 $12.00

Generation Demand $/kVA $7.50 $7.59 $7.64

Delivery Demand $/kVA $3.30 $3.21 $3.16

Total Demand $10.80 $10.80 $10.80

General Service Large Time-of-Day Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Energy Charge On-Peak $/kWh $0.437983 $0.426066 $0.413160

Energy Charge Delivery On-Peak $/kWh $0.062322 $0.075147 $0.089424

Total Energy On-Peak $0.500305 $0.501212 $0.502585

Energy Charge Off-Peak $/kWh $0.024010 $0.023983 $0.024161

Energy Charge Delivery Off-Peak $/kWh $0.018295 $0.019229 $0.020424

Total Energy Off-Peak $0.042305 $0.043212 $0.044585

Generation Demand $/kW $2.84 $2.78 $2.71

Delivery Demand $/kW $2.16 $2.22 $2.29

Total Demand $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026

Approved or Adopted by Midwest Energy, Inc. Board of Directors: 11/17/2025



Index#: 12

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 1/1/2023

General Service Large Heating Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.043401 $0.046354 $0.049510

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.013381 $0.015382 $0.017644

Total Energy $0.056782 $0.061736 $0.067154

Generation Demand - Summer $/kW $8.60 $8.48 $8.35

Delivery Demand - Summer $/kW $3.40 $3.52 $3.65

Total Demand - Summer $12.00 $12.00 $12.00

Generation Demand - Non Summer $/kW $3.58 $3.53 $3.48

Delivery Demand - Non Summer $/kW $1.42 $1.47 $1.52

Total Demand - Non Summer $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Transmission Level Service Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $700.00 $700.00 $700.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.024464 $0.025418 $0.026842

Generation Demand $/kW $12.00 $12.00 $12.00

Generation Demand $/kVA $10.80 $10.80 $10.80

Oil Field Service Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.041168 $0.044506 $0.048088

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.005025 $0.006882 $0.008962

Total Energy $0.046193 $0.051388 $0.057051

Generation Demand $/kW $6.71 $6.57 $6.42

Delivery Demand $/kW $3.29 $3.43 $3.58

Total Demand $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026

Approved or Adopted by Midwest Energy, Inc. Board of Directors: 11/17/2025



Index#: 13

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 1/1/2023

Standard Irrigation - M Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.045142 $0.042422 $0.040125

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.006284 $0.008585 $0.010956

Total Energy $0.051426 $0.051008 $0.051081

Generation Demand $/kW $4.96 $5.02 $5.05

Delivery Demand $/kW $2.54 $2.48 $2.45

Total Demand $7.50 $7.50 $7.50

Standard Irrigation - W Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.034490 $0.038942 $0.043495

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.001437 $0.004316 $0.007586

Total Energy $0.035926 $0.043258 $0.051081

Generation Demand $/kW $5.12 $5.01 $4.89

Delivery Demand $/kW $2.38 $2.49 $2.61

Total Demand $7.50 $7.50 $7.50

Incidental Irrigation Service Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Year $252.00 $252.00 $252.00

Energy Charge $/kWh $0.079439 $0.077173 $0.076298

Energy Charge Delivery $/kWh $0.025589 $0.033723 $0.040934

Total Energy $0.105028 $0.110896 $0.117232

Irrigation Service Large Time-of-Day Unit 2026 2027 2028

Fixed Delivery Charge $/Month $50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Energy Charge On-Peak $/kWh $0.398225 $0.389969 $0.381110

Energy Charge Delivery On-Peak $/kWh $0.105702 $0.115289 $0.125971

Total Energy On-Peak $0.503926 $0.505258 $0.507081

Energy Charge Off-Peak $/kWh $0.056730 $0.056272 $0.055975

Energy Charge Delivery Off-Peak $/kWh $0.038196 $0.039986 $0.042107

Total Energy Off-Peak $0.094926 $0.096258 $0.098081

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026
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Index#: 14

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 2/1/2025

Light-Emmiting Diode (LED)

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

L72 72/24 6,463 $9.56 $10.24 $10.82

L72M (Metered) 72/0 6,463 $8.20 $8.86 $9.41

L129 129/43 13,745 $11.54 $12.34 $13.03

L129M (Metered) 129/0 13,745 $9.56 $10.33 $10.97

L260 260/81 28,838 $19.64 $20.97 $22.14

L260M (Metered) 260/0 28,838 $15.95 $17.25 $18.32

L54T (Traditionaire) 54/14 5,269 $22.02 $23.75 $25.20

F153 (Flood) 153/51 21,562 $17.24 $18.43 $19.47

F153M (Metered) 153/0 21,562 $14.34 $15.51 $16.47

F305 (Flood) 305/102 40,497 $26.61 $28.35 $29.91

F305M (Metered) 305/0 40,497 $20.82 $22.51 $23.90

High Pressure Sodium (S) - Frozen

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

S100 100/44 9,500 $7.96 $8.42 $8.86

S100M (Metered) 100/0 9,500 $5.46 $5.90 $6.27

S200 200/85 22,000 $11.85 $12.46 $13.07

S200M (Metered) 200/0 22,000 $7.03 $7.60 $8.07

S01 100/44 9,500 $7.96 $8.42 $8.86

SE1 100/44 9,500 $7.96 $8.42 $8.86

SS2 200/85 22,000 $11.85 $12.46 $13.07

Metal Halide (H) - Frozen

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

H100 100/44 8,500 $9.02 $9.58 $10.08

H100M (Metered) 100/0 8,500 $6.53 $7.06 $7.50

H400 400/154 40,000 $16.22 $16.90 $17.65

H400M (Metered) 400/0 40,000 $7.50 $8.11 $8.61

Solar*

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

SOL12 0/0 12,000 $12.09 $13.08 $13.88

*  Lumens and duration of operation will be impacted by available sunlight.  Remote battery

    replacement is the responsibility of the Customer.  Replacement remotes are available for 

    an additional fee.

Issued By:                                   ,Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026
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Index#: 15

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 2/1/2025

Flood (F) - Non LEDs Frozen

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

F400 400/154 40,000 $19.26 $20.19 $21.14

F4M (Metered) 400/0 40,000 $10.52 $11.38 $12.08

F10 1,000/362 110,000 $31.80 $32.88 $34.23

F10M (Metered) 1,000/0 110,000 $11.25 $12.17 $12.92

Mercury Vapor (M)* - Frozen

Code Watts/kWh Lumens 2026 2027 2028

M75 175/69 7,000 $8.02 $8.05 $8.17

M75M (Metered) 175/0 7,000 $3.69 $3.69 $3.69

M400 400/152 20,000 $13.40 $13.47 $13.71

M400M 400/0 20,000 $7.30 $7.30 $7.30

SWM 175/250 / 69/39 7,000/13,500 $7.47 $7.50 $7.62

*Mercury Vapor light fixtures are no longer eligible for repairs.

Lighting Poles

Code Type Length 2026 2027 2028

WPOL Wood 30-35 Feet $3.73 $3.94 $4.11

SFPOL Steel 25 Feet $3.73 $3.94 $4.11

Lighting Transformers

Code 2026 2027 2028

TRANS $14.43 $16.01 $17.30

Issued By:                                   , Chief Executive Officer Effective Date: 2/1/2026
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Index#: 16

Schedule: Master Tariff

Previously Effective: 2/1/2025

AD VALOREM TAX RIDER (AVE)

All Classes -$0.000099 $/kWh

TRANSMISSION DELIVERY CHARGE (TDC)

Rate Schedule Rate Unit

Residential $0.019609 $/kWh

Non-Domestic Annual Service $0.015311 $/kWh

General Service Small $0.015311 $/kWh

Recreational Facility Lighting $0.015311 $/kWh

Service to Schools $0.015311 $/kWh

General Service Medium $0.015311 $/kWh

General Service Large $0.014191 $/kWh

General Service Large TOD $0.014191 $/kWh

General Service Large Heating $0.014191 $/kWh

Transmission Level Service $0.014191 $/kWh

Oil Field Service $0.013501 $/kWh

Standard Irrigation $0.018782 $/kWh

Incidental Irrigation $0.018782 $/kWh

Irrigation Service TOD $0.018782 $/kWh

Lighting $0.002414 $/kWh
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Index#: 15

Schedule:

Previously Effective:
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